UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

WHATSAPP INC.

Petitioner

V.

TRIPLAY, INC.

Patent Owner

Case IPR2016-00718

.

Patent 8,874,677

PATENT OWNER'S UPDATED MOTION FOR *PRO HAC VICE* ADMISSION UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 41.10(c)

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

IPR2016-00718

TriPlay, Inc. ("Patent Owner") hereby respectfully moves that the Board recognize Douglas Weider, Esq., as counsel *pro hac vice* for this proceeding.

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS

As required by the "Order—Authorizing Motion for *Pro Hac Vice* Admission" in Case No. IPR2013-00639 (MPT) ("Order"), the following statement of facts shows that there is good cause for the Board to recognize Mr. Weider *pro hac vice*.

Mr. Weider is an experienced litigation attorney and has been involved in numerous complex litigations in state and federal courts. Mr. Weider has been granted the *pro hac vice* appearance in IPR2015-00740 which involves a related patent. Mr. Weider also represents Patent Owner in the federal court litigation between TriPlay,Inc. and WhatsApp pending in the United States District Court of Delaware, C.A. No. 13-1703-LPS involving U.S Patent No. 8,874,677 and thus he is familiar with the subject matter of this proceeding.

Therefore, Patent Owner respectfully submits that there is good cause for the Board to recognize Mr. Weider as counsel *pro hac vice* for this proceeding.

II. AFFIDAVIT OF DOUGLAS WEIDER

Patent Owner's Motion For Pro Hac Vice Admission is accompanied by Mr.

Weider's Affidavit, filed as Exhibit 2101, as required by the Order.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: June 9, 2016

By <u>/Barry J. Schindler/</u> Barry J. Schindler (Reg. No. 32,938) Greenberg Traurig, LLP 500 Campus Drive, Suite 400 Florham Park, NJ 07932 Telephone: 973-360-7900 Facsimile: 973-301-8410 SchindlerB@gtlaw.com njdocket@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Patent Owner TriPlay Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is certified that a copy of the Patent Owner's Updated Motion For *Pro Hac Vice* Admission under 37 C.F.R. § 41.10(c) has been served on Petitioner as provided in 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e) via electronic mail transmission addressed to the persons at the address below:

hkeefe@cooley.com amace@cooley.com mweinstein@cooley.com rchen@cooley.com WhatApp_PTAB_IPR@cooley.com ATTN: Patent Group Heidi L. Keefe COOLEY LLP 1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 700 Washington, DC 20004 Tel: (650) 843-5001 Fax: (650) 849-7400

> Respectfully submitted, GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Dated: June 9, 2016

RM

By: /Barry J. Schindler/ Barry J. Schindler (Reg. No. 32,938) Counsel for Patent Owner

Mailing Address: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 500 Campus Drive, Suite 400 Florham Park, NJ 07932 Telephone: (973) 360-7900 Facsimile: (973)-301-8410